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Gemma Lee

From: Dr Julian Whitewright <julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk>
Sent: 14 December 2023 09:16
To: Gemma Lee
Cc: Jay Hilton-Miller; Marc Murray
Subject: RE: The Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm - Request for consultation on additional 

Band 1 Marine Licence application

Morning Gemma, 
 
Thanks for emailing. Yes, as before, no change to the overall advice. 
 
Julian 
 

 

 

Dr Julian Whitewright
 

Dysgwr
    

Uwch Ymchwilydd (Arforol) | Senior Investigator (Maritime) 
 

Ffordd Penglais,  Aberystwyth, SY23 3BU
 

 

+44 (0) 1970 621 217 

  
julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk

   

www.cbhc.gov.uk  | www.rcahmw.gov.uk
  

Noddir gan Lywodraeth Cymru |  Sponsored by Welsh Government
 

 

 

 

 

  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn peri oedi. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay.
  

    

  
  

Yn unol â Rheoliadau Safonau'r Gymraeg (Rhif 2) 2016, mae gennych hawl i gyfathrebu a gohebu â 
Chomisiwn Brenhinol Henebion Cymru yn eich dewis iaith. Er mwyn sicrhau ein bod yn cyflawni’r 
hawl, rhowch wybod i ni a ydych yn dymuno derbyn gohebiaeth a/neu alwadau ffôn oddi wrthym yn y 
Gymraeg. Bydd yr wybodaeth hon yn cael ei chofnodi gennym ni, a byddwn yn defnyddio'r iaith o’ch 
dewis ym mhob cyfathrebu yn y dyfodol. Diolch. 
 

 

Under the Welsh Language Standards (No. 2) Regulations 2016, you have the right to communicate 
and correspond with the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales in 
your preferred language. To ensure we uphold this right, please let us know whether you wish to 
receive correspondence and/or telephone calls from us in Welsh. This information will be recorded by 
us, and we will use your preferred language in all future communication. Thank you. 
 
  

  
  

  
  

  
    

From: Gemma Lee <Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 4:45 PM 
To: Dr Julian Whitewright <julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk> 
Cc: Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@cierco.uk> 
Subject: RE: The Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm - Request for consultation on additional Band 1 Marine Licence 
application 
 

Good afternoon Julian,  
 
Following the below email thread regarding the Llyr Projects offshore surveys, the Project has a requirement to 

 You don't often get email from gemma.lee@ciercoenergy.com. Learn why this is important  
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slightly amend the survey area, as shown in the attached figure.  The survey methods, and likely survey duration, 
remain unchanged. 
 
Due to the location of this additional survey area we believe this small change is unlikely to have an impact on any 
archaeological features, as per your previous advice.  However, please could you confirm that this is the case? 
 
Thank you so much for your time and we look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Kind regards 
Gemma Lee 
Project Development Manager 
 
Cierco Ltd  
 
Mobile: +44 7510175141 
Email: gemma.lee@ciercoenergy.com 
Company Website: www.ciercoenergy.com 
Floventis Website: www.floventis.com  
CADEMO Project: cademo.net 
Llŷr Project: www.llyrwind.com 
Forthwind Project: forthwind.co.uk 
  
This message, any attachment and response string are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the parties 
to whom it is addressed. Please do not copy or forward this message or any attachments. If you are not the addressee indicated in this 
message please notify the sender immediately by reply email and destroy this message. All information and attachments remain the property 
of Cierco Ltd. Thank you. 
 
 

From: Dr Julian Whitewright <julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 10:05 AM 
To: Gibbs, Richard <Richard.Gibbs@aecom.com> 
Cc: Moore, Kim <Kim.Bridge@aecom.com>; Jones, Robyn <Robyn.Jones@aecom.com>; Hill, Jackie 
<jackie.hill@aecom.com>; Gemma Lee <Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>; Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-
miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@ciercoenergy.com>; info@dyfedarchaeology.org.uk; 
Bywater, Amelia <Amelia.Bywater@aecom.com> 
Subject: RE: The Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm - Request for consultation on additional Band 1 Marine Licence 
application 
 
Dear Richard, 
 
Many thanks for the update. Happy to confirm that our advice for the survey would remain the same. There are 
couple of known wrecks within/adjacent to the additional survey area off Freshwater West, but these are well 
charted/located by the UKHO. 
 
Yours 
 
Julian 
 

 

 

Dr Julian Whitewright
 

Dysgwr
    

Uwch Ymchwilydd (Arforol) | Senior Investigator (Maritime) 
 

Ffordd Penglais,  Aberystwyth, SY23 3BU
 

 

+44 (0) 1970 621 217 

  
julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk
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Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn peri oedi. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay.
  

    

  
  

Yn unol â Rheoliadau Safonau'r Gymraeg (Rhif 2) 2016, mae gennych hawl i gyfathrebu a gohebu â 
Chomisiwn Brenhinol Henebion Cymru yn eich dewis iaith. Er mwyn sicrhau ein bod yn cyflawni’r 
hawl, rhowch wybod i ni a ydych yn dymuno derbyn gohebiaeth a/neu alwadau ffôn oddi wrthym yn y 
Gymraeg. Bydd yr wybodaeth hon yn cael ei chofnodi gennym ni, a byddwn yn defnyddio'r iaith o’ch 
dewis ym mhob cyfathrebu yn y dyfodol. Diolch. 
 

 

Under the Welsh Language Standards (No. 2) Regulations 2016, you have the right to communicate 
and correspond with the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales in 
your preferred language. To ensure we uphold this right, please let us know whether you wish to 
receive correspondence and/or telephone calls from us in Welsh. This information will be recorded by 
us, and we will use your preferred language in all future communication. Thank you. 
 
  

  
  

  
  

  
    

From: Gibbs, Richard <Richard.Gibbs@aecom.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 9:29 AM 
To: Dr Julian Whitewright <julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk> 
Cc: Moore, Kim <Kim.Bridge@aecom.com>; Jones, Robyn <Robyn.Jones@aecom.com>; Hill, Jackie 
<jackie.hill@aecom.com>; Gemma Lee <Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>; Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-
miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@ciercoenergy.com>; info@dyfedarchaeology.org.uk; 
Bywater, Amelia <Amelia.Bywater@aecom.com> 
Subject: RE: The Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm - Request for consultation on additional Band 1 Marine Licence 
application 
 
Dear Julian, 
 
Further to our consultation with you on additional survey works needed for the Llyr project (as per thread below) 
we have made a small amendment to the survey area originally proposed in our email of 7th September.   
 
I have attached a figure to show the change (the figure labelled ‘updated’ shows the change to the survey area, 
whilst the figure labelled ‘previous’ shows the previous survey area, for comparison). The survey area now includes 
a slightly larger portion within the nearshore area, shown in grey, where we anticipate there to be minimal vessel 
traffic compared to areas further offshore. The survey methods, and likely survey duration, remain unchanged. 
 
Due to the location of this additional survey area we believe this small change is unlikely to have an impact on any 
archaeological features, as per your previous advice.  However, please could you confirm that this is the case? 
 
Thank you so much for your time and we look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Richard 
 
Richard Gibbs, BSc (Hons), MRSB 
Principal Marine Ecologist, Marine Ecology, Environment and Ground Engineering, UK & Ireland 
M +44-(0)7398 753202 
Richard.Gibbs@aecom.com 
 
AECOM 
3rd Floor, Portwall Place 
Portwall Lane 
Bristol, BS1 6NA, England 
T +44-(0)117 901 7000 
aecom.com 
 



4

Imagine it. Delivered. 
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From: Dr Julian Whitewright <julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk>  
Sent: 08 September 2023 13:06 
To: Bywater, Amelia <Amelia.Bywater@aecom.com> 
Cc: Bridge, Kim <Kim.Bridge@aecom.com>; Jones, Robyn <Robyn.Jones@aecom.com>; Gibbs, Richard 
<Richard.Gibbs@aecom.com>; Hill, Jackie <jackie.hill@aecom.com>; Gemma Lee <Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>; 
Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@ciercoenergy.com>; 
info@dyfedarchaeology.org.uk 
Subject: RE: The Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm - Request for consultation on additional Band 1 Marine Licence 
application 
 
Dear Amelia, Thanks for your e mail. Our advice on the revise d appli cation would be the same a s for the original one last May. I have looked that up, and it was as follow s: “We have no obje ctions to the proposed survey on the basi s of a ny impa ct  
 

Dear Amelia, 
 
Thanks for your email. 
 
Our advice on the revised application would be the same as for the original one last May. I have looked that up, and 
it was as follows: 
 
“We have no objections to the proposed survey on the basis of any impact that it might have on underwater cultural 
heritage. The only caveat to this would be that there are a large number of documented losses of ships in Welsh 
waters for which there is no confirmed location. There is therefore some potential for encountering previously 
unknown seabed remains. In the unlikely event of that happening, we would be very grateful if you could inform us 
of the location and the nature of anything found.” 
 
Julian 
 

 

 

Dr Julian Whitewright
 

Dysgwr
    

Uwch Ymchwilydd (Arforol) | Senior Investigator (Maritime) 
 

Ffordd Penglais,  Aberystwyth, SY23 3BU
 

 

+44 (0) 1970 621 217 

  
julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk

   

www.cbhc.gov.uk  | www.rcahmw.gov.uk
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Noddir gan Lywodraeth Cymru |  Sponsored by Welsh Government
 

 

 

 

 

  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn peri oedi. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay.
  

    

  
  

Yn unol â Rheoliadau Safonau'r Gymraeg (Rhif 2) 2016, mae gennych hawl i gyfathrebu a gohebu â 
Chomisiwn Brenhinol Henebion Cymru yn eich dewis iaith. Er mwyn sicrhau ein bod yn cyflawni’r 
hawl, rhowch wybod i ni a ydych yn dymuno derbyn gohebiaeth a/neu alwadau ffôn oddi wrthym yn y 
Gymraeg. Bydd yr wybodaeth hon yn cael ei chofnodi gennym ni, a byddwn yn defnyddio'r iaith o’ch 
dewis ym mhob cyfathrebu yn y dyfodol. Diolch. 
 

 

Under the Welsh Language Standards (No. 2) Regulations 2016, you have the right to communicate 
and correspond with the Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales in 
your preferred language. To ensure we uphold this right, please let us know whether you wish to 
receive correspondence and/or telephone calls from us in Welsh. This information will be recorded by 
us, and we will use your preferred language in all future communication. Thank you. 
 
  

  
  

  
  

  
    

From: Bywater, Amelia <Amelia.Bywater@aecom.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 8, 2023 10:37 AM 
To: Dr Julian Whitewright <julian.whitewright@rcahmw.gov.uk> 
Cc: Bridge, Kim <Kim.Bridge@aecom.com>; Jones, Robyn <Robyn.Jones@aecom.com>; Gibbs, Richard 
<Richard.Gibbs@aecom.com>; Hill, Jackie <jackie.hill@aecom.com>; Gemma Lee <Gemma.Lee@ciercoenergy.com>; 
Jay Hilton-Miller <jay.hilton-miller@ciercoenergy.com>; Marc Murray <marc.murray@ciercoenergy.com>; 
info@dyfedarchaeology.org.uk 
Subject: The Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm - Request for consultation on additional Band 1 Marine Licence 
application 
 
Good morning Julian, 
 
As part of the Llyr Floating Offshore Wind Farm project in the Celtic Sea, run by Floventis (a Joint Venture company 
between Cierco and SBM Offshore) we are applying for a new Band 1 Marine Licence to conduct further offshore 
surveys in an additional survey area.  
 
Following previous contact between yourselves and Floventis in May 2022 for the original Band 1 Marine Licence 
application, we would like to request further consultation from the RCAHMW on this additional survey area. 
 
Please see the image below which shows the additional survey area. I previously tried emailing with a shapefile and 
a pdf of correspondence from May 2022 also attached but the email bounced back because of the attachments. 
Please let me know if you also require the shapefile and I can arrange for it to be sent over separately. Please also 
note that the methodology has slightly changed since my previous email, with use of an ROV now removed.  
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The aim of the survey is to collect additional geophysical and benthic ecology data to supplement baseline data 
previously collected. The additional survey will consist of a maximum of 30 sediment grab samples of 0.1m2 each 
within the area outlined on the attached figure. Collection of bathymetry using multibeam echosounding (MBES) 
and side scan sonar (SSS), plus sub-bottom profiling (SBP) data to identify seabed geology will also be used. The 
locations of the grab samples will be determined based on the bathymetry data.  
 
The expectation is that the survey will take place between 1st September and 31st December 2023. The additional 
survey area is estimated to be completed within approximately 20 days, with up to 10 days of geophysical activity. 
The geotechnical/environmental activities (i.e. grab sampling) are expected to take approximately 10 days. 
Therefore, the total survey duration, including allowance for weather downtime and tides is estimated to be 30 
days. 
 
Please could you confirm that the additional survey, particularly the grab samples, will be unlikely to affect any 
archaeological features or ancient and historic monuments in Welsh waters? 
 
Thank you for your time. We look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Amelia 
 
 
Amelia Bywater BSc (Hons), MSc 

Graduate Marine Ecologist - Environment, Water and Energy, UK&I 
M +44 7341 228 243 
amelia.bywater@aecom.com 

AECOM 
12 Regan Way 
Chetwynd Business Park 
Nottingham, NG9 6RZ, United Kingdom 
T +44 115 827 8000 
aecom.com 
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Delivering a better world 
LinkedIn | Twitter | Facebook | Instagram 

 

 

 

If you receive this email outside of your normal working hours I am not expecting an immediate response. Please 
only respond during your normal working hours for your time zone. 
 


